

No. 22-CV-7654

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

POSTER, INC.,
Respondent,

v.

WILL WALLACE,
Petitioner.

**ON WRIT OF CERTORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. 9
Counsel for Petitioner
January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v–vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Factual Background.....1–4

 II. Procedural Background.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4–6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING
 BECAUSE THE CC LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FREE
 SPEECH RIGHTS THOROUGH ITS COMMON CARRIER STATUS.6

**A. Respondent qualifies as a common carrier in light of its public services,
 market share, and the lack of alternative choices for self-publication.....7**

 1. Respondent serves the public openly through its self-publishing
 platform.8–9

 2. Respondent’s market share has led to de facto control of the self-
 publishing market.....9–10

 3. The public has no available comparable alternatives to Poster.....10–11

**B. Delmont’s Common Carrier Law is a valid and permissible state
 regulation that does not prohibit platforms from exercising its
 free speech rights or force the respondent to endorse its users’ speech.11**

 1. The CC Law allows for the respondent to express its free speech
 rights on the online platform, while ensuring the respondent is not
 forced to endorse its users’ viewpoints.....12–13

 2. The respondent’s common carrier status and broadcasting function
 entitles it to a lesser degree of First Amendment
 protection.....13–15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FIFTEENTH’S CIRCUIT’S HOLDING BECAUSE THE CC LAW IS BOTH NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE TOWARDS RESPONDENT’S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND PRACTICES.....	15
A. The CC law is neutral as the statute’s language is neither hostile nor intolerant towards respondent’s religious beliefs and practices.	16–19
B. The CC Law contains no exemptions towards approving non-religious behavior that is similar to respondent’s religious activities.	19–21
C. The CC Law expresses the state’s compelling interest of protecting speech amongst the community and is narrowly tailored to achieve this interest without burdening the respondent’s religious practices.	21–23
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
APPENDIX: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	25–27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17, 19
<i>Brass v. North Dakota</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894)	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	13–14
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t. of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 877 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	14
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925).....	7
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	6
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colo. Civ. Rts. Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17–18
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13–14
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15, 26
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	9
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 26
<u>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	12, 26–27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	2, 26
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	7, 11, 15, 25
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV.....	15, 25–26
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
James B. Speta, <i>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection</i> , 54 Fed. Comm. L.J. 225 (2002).	8–9
